
Special 

Council Meeting 

12-05-23

5:00 p.m. 



NOTICE OF SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

CITY ELECTION CANVASS 

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given to the members of the Morgan City Council and to the general public 
that a Special Meeting will be held by the Morgan City Council on Tuesday, December 5, 2023 at 5:00 
p.m., in the Council Room in the City Office Building, 90 West Young Street, Morgan, Utah.

ZOOM LINK: 
https://us02web.zoom. us/j/87321175402 ?pwcl=N29GY2h6dGttZjc2 YWY 4c3J rT3o 1 clz09 

AGENDA ITEMS: 

1. Meeting called to order - Mayor Gale

2. ACTIVE AGENDA
A. Canvass of 2023 Municipal Election Results

3. ADJOURN

• The Council at its discretion may rearrange the order of any item(s) on the agenda.

• In compliance with the American with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodation (including auxiliary
communicative aids and service) during the meeting should notify Denise Woods, City Recorder, at (801) 829-3461 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting.

• This meeting may involve the use of electronic communications for some of the members of this public body. The anchor location
for the meeting shall be the Morgan Council Conference Room, 90 West Young Street, Morgan, Utah. Elected Officials at remote
locations may be connected to the meeting electronically to participate.

• Notice is hereby given that by motion of the Morgan City Council, pursuant to Title 52, Chapter 4 of the Utah Code, the City
Council may vote to hold a closed session for any of the purposes identified in that Chapter.

• The undersigned, duly appointed City Recorder does hereby certify that the above notice and agenda was posted within the
Morgan City limits on this 28th clay of November, 2023 at Morgan City Hall, on the Utah State Public Notice Website
(https:llwww.utah.gov1pmn), at on the City's Website (https:llmorgancityut.org), and three public places within the City.

• The 2023 meeting schedule was posted on the City's Website and Public Notice Website on December 19, 2022.
Isl Denise Woods, City Recorder



Morgan City Council 

General Election 

November 21, 2023 

Statistics 

Election Day Precincts Reporting 

Precincts Complete 

Precincts Partially Reported 

Absentee/ Early Precincts Reporting 

Registered Voters - Total 

Ballots Cast - Total 

Ballots Cast - Blank 

Voter Turnout• Total 

Morgan City Council 
Vote For 3 

TONYLONDON 

JEFF WARDELL 

DAVID R. ALEXANDER 

NICOLE REED 

Total Votes Cast 

Precincts Reporting 

Election Summary -12/05/2023 11 :OBAM 

TOTAL 

6 of 6 

6 of 6 

o of 6

O of 6 

2,421 

795 

0 

32.84% 

TOTAL 

629 

567 

540 

405 

2,141 

6 of 6 

OFFICIAL RESULTS 

Morgan City, Utah 

VOTE% 

29.38% 

26.48% 

25.22% 

18.92% 

100.00% 

Page 1 of 1 



Morgan City Council 
General Election 

November 21, 2023 

11:2-MC 

Statistics 

Registered Voters-Total 

Ballots Cast -Total 

Ballots Cast - Blank 

Voter Turnout - Total 

Morgan City Council 
Vote For3 

TONY LONDON 

JEFF WARDELL 

DAVID R. ALEXANDER 

NICOLE REED 

Total Votes Cast 

Precinct Summary• 12/05/2023 10:45AM 

TOTAL 

519 

151 

0 

29.09% 

TOTAL 

124 

110 

94 

80 

408 

OFFICIAL RESULTS 

Morgan City, Utah 
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Morgan City Council 
General Election 
November 21, 2023 

12:2-MC 

Statistics 

Registered Voters- Total 

Ballots Cast - Total 

Ballots Cast - Blank 

Voter Turnout- Total 

Morgan City Council 
Vote For 3 

TONY LONDON 

DAVID R. ALEXANDER 

JEFF WARDELL 

NICOLE REED 

Total Votes Cast 

Precinct Summary· 12/05/2023 10:45AM 

TOTAL 

295 

100 

0 

33.90% 

TOTAL 

78 

78 

70 

45 

271 

OFFICIAL RESULTS 

Morgan City, Utah 
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Morgan City Council 

General Election 
November 21, 2023 

13:2-MC 

Statistics 

Registered Voters - Total 

Ballots Cast-Total 

Ballots Cast - Blank 

Voter Turnout - Total 

Morgan City Council 
Vote For 3 

TONYLONDON 

OAVID R. ALEXANDER 

NICOLE REED 

JEFF WARDELL 

Total Votes Cast 

Precinct Summary -12/05/202310:45AM 

TOTAL 

473 

153 

0 

32.35% 

TOTAL 

116 

115 

93 

91 

415 

OFFICIAL RESULTS 

Morgan City, Utah 
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Morgan City Council 
General Election 

November 21, 2023 

14:2-MC 

Statistics 

Registered Voters -Total 

Ballots Cast -Total 

Ballots Cast - Blank 

Voter Turnout· Total 

Morgan City Council 
Vote For 3 

TONYLONDON 

JEFF WARDELL 

DAVID R. ALEXANDER 

NICOLE REED 

Total Votes Cast 

Precinct Summary· 12/05/202310:45AM 

TOTAL 

622 

271 

0 

43.57% 

TOTAL 

217 

203 

180 

115 

715 

OFFICIAL RESULTS 

Morgan City, Utah 
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Morgan City Council 

General Election 
November 21, 2023 

15:3-MC 

Statistics 

Registered Voters-Total 

Ballots Cast-Total 

Ballots Cast - Blank 

Voter Turnout - Total 

Morgan City Council 
Vote For 3 

JEFF WARDELL 

TONYLONDON 

DAVID R. ALEXANDER 

NICOLE REED 

Total Votes Cast 

Precinct Summary-12/05/2023 10:45AM 

TOTAL 

358 

88 

0 

24.58% 

TOTAL 

69 

67 

58 

52 

246 

OFFICIAL RESULTS 

Morgan City, Utah 

Page 5 of 6 



Morgan City Council 

General Election 
November 21, 2023 

17:3-MC 

Statistics 

Registered Voters- Total 

Ballots Cast -Total 

Ballots Cast - Blank 

Voter Turnout -Total 

Morgan City Council 
Vote For 3 

TONYLONDON 

JEFF WARDELL 

NICOLEREEO 

DAVID R. ALEXANDER 

Total Votes Cast 

Precinct Summary - 12/05/2023 10:45AM 

TOTAL 

154 

32 

0 

20.78% 

TOTAL 

27 

24 

20 

15 

86 

OFFICIAL RESULTS 

Morgan City, Utah 

Page6of6 



County: 01orgtu1 Cotln¾J 

Paper Ballot Audit Summary 

I. Number of paper ballots processed: _1.._Cj...._j __ _ 
2. Number of ballots audited: 99
3. List the contests on the ballot that were audited:

N \LD\e, Ree& 

Were there any differences between the tabulation software and the votes marked on the paper ballots? 

L Yes __ No {*If YES, please attach an explanation of any inconsistencies)

1\/\Jo \%\l1,t:, G\Ye. \"\1Ked OYI ,, f+old ". 11"1e<e. (c, GI'\· IV\tarcJ exTov- -thtd wil \ nc+ P\.\100

\K? to Ci'>\'Y'ec,{ 'tvie '£)>.!lots· Vo'r.ers v o\-ee,\ fov 3 but DY\ 1'-j 2- 0vYe ';:,hc,v,:,\ Y\Oj OY\ 
';)l)-r\-1,1.XWe.. Wor�1'1"b) vJrlh f:'$-.'.3 -\v CD\Yec,.i:' \:6:,v-e, Cal.J('Vt7L.S

DRE Machine Audit Summary (complete only if applicable) N }A 
1. Number of voting machines used in the election: ____________ _
2. Number of polling places used for the election: ____________ _
3. Number of voting machines audited: _______________ _
4. Were tamper-evident seals affixed to all journal tape canisters? __ Yes

(*If no, please attach copies of the journal tape logs for the applicable canisters)

No 

5. Did all machine serial numbers match when the canisters were installed and removed? __ Yes No 
(*If no, please attach copies of the journal tape fags for the applicable canisters)

6. Did any tape seals on the journal tape canisters show evidence of tampering? __ Yes No 
(* If yes, please attach copies of the logs for the applicable canisters) 

7. Were there any differences between the machine results and hand-counted results for any audited
machine? __ Yes __ No *If yes, please attach copies of the hand count logs for the applicable canisters) 

Signature Affidavit Audit Summary 

Total number of signature affidavits audited: __._c-....._ __________________ _ 

Did the signature audit reveal any inconsistencies between a signature's initial verification and the audit? 
__ Yes _J(_ No (*If YES, please attach an explanation of any inconsistencies) 



Clerk Certification - to be completed before the canvass 

_j__ Yes __ No I certify that I have reviewed the number of vote histories recorded in VISTA and they 
closely match the number of ballots cast in my county during this election. 

Number of ballots counted: ]Oi \ 

Number of vote histories: ·7o1 \ 

Difference: ---B-

Explain any differences: 

-1,_ Yes __ No I certify that I have properly maintained the voter list in accordance with state and federal 
laws (20A-3a-404{2)).· 

� Yes __ No I complied with the requirements of the software validation rule R623-7: "before using any 
voting equipment, and before each election, the election officer shall verify that the firmware version on any voting 
equipment matches the firmware version that is certified by the EAC." 

County Clerk Signature: � c!D � 0,, � Date: 



 
Morgan City General Election 

December 5, 2023 Canvass Results 

 

 We, the Board of Canvassers, hereby approve the attached Official Election Results of 

the Morgan City General Election held Tuesday, November 21, 2023, and certify that the 

following have been duly elected to the Morgan City Council for a 4-year term. The canvass 

report can be located via the City’s website, the Utah Public Notice website, or in the 

Recorder’s Office located at 90 West Young Street, Morgan, Utah  84050. 

 

Morgan City Council  (4-Year Term) 

  

Tony London 629 29.38% 

Jeff Wardell 567 26.48% 

David R. Alexander 540 25.22% 

 

Signed this 5th day of December, 2023. 

 

 

________________________________  ________________________________ 

Steve Gale, Mayor     Tony London, Council Member 

 

 

________________________________  ________________________________ 

Eric Turner, Council Member    Jeff Wardell, Council Member 

 

 

________________________________  ________________________________ 

Jeffery Richins, Council Member   David Alexander, Council Member 

 

 

I, Denise Woods, City Recorder for Morgan, Utah do hereby certify that the attached 

Official Election Results is a true and correct copy of the final tabulation of votes for the 

Morgan city Municipal General Election held on Tuesday, November 21, 2023. 

 

Dated this 5th day of December, 2023. 

 

______________________________________ 

Denise Woods, City Recorder/Election Official 
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