

Special Council Meeting

12-05-23

5:00 p.m.



NOTICE OF SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL MEETING

CITY ELECTION CANVASS

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given to the members of the Morgan City Council and to the general public that a **Special Meeting** will be held by the Morgan City Council on **Tuesday, December 5, 2023 at 5:00** p.m., in the Council Room in the City Office Building, 90 West Young Street, Morgan, Utah.

ZOOM LINK:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87321175402?pwd=N29GY2h6dGttZjc2YWY4c3JrT3o1dz09

AGENDA ITEMS:

- 1. Meeting called to order Mayor Gale
- 2. **ACTIVE AGENDA**
 - A. Canvass of 2023 Municipal Election Results
- ADJOURN
- The Council at its discretion may rearrange the order of any item(s) on the agenda.
- In compliance with the American with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodation (including auxiliary communicative aids and service) during the meeting should notify Denise Woods, City Recorder, at (801) 829-3461 at least 48 hours prior to the meeting.
- This meeting may involve the use of electronic communications for some of the members of this public body. The anchor location for the meeting shall be the Morgan Council Conference Room, 90 West Young Street, Morgan, Utah. Elected Officials at remote locations may be connected to the meeting electronically to participate.
- Notice is hereby given that by motion of the Morgan City Council, pursuant to Title 52, Chapter 4 of the Utah Code, the City Council may vote to hold a closed session for any of the purposes identified in that Chapter.
- The undersigned, duly appointed City Recorder does hereby certify that the above notice and agenda was posted within the Morgan City limits on this 28th day of November, 2023 at Morgan City Hall, on the Utah State Public Notice Website (https://www.utah.gov/pmn), at on the City's Website (https://morgancityut.org), and three public places within the City.
- The 2023 meeting schedule was posted on the City's Website and Public Notice Website on December 19, 2022. /s/ Denise Woods, City Recorder

Statistics	TOTAL
Election Day Precincts Reporting	6 of 6
Precincts Complete	6 of 6
Precincts Partially Reported	0 of 6
Absentee/ Early Precincts Reporting	0 of 6
Registered Voters - Total	2,421
Ballots Cast - Total	795
Ballots Cast - Blank	0
Voter Turnout - Total	32.84%

Morgan City Council Vote For 3

ote	For	3
-----	-----	---

	TOTAL	VOTE %
TONY LONDON	629	29.38%
JEFF WARDELL	567	26.48%
DAVID R. ALEXANDER	540	25.22%
NICOLE REED	405	18.92%
Total Votes Cast	2,141	100.00%
Precincts Reporting	6 of 6	

11:2-MC

Statistics	TOTAL
Registered Voters - Total	519
Ballots Cast - Total	151
Ballots Cast - Blank	0
Voter Turnout - Total	29.09%

Morgan City Council

Vote For 3

	TOTAL
TONY LONDON	124
JEFF WARDELL	110
DAVID R. ALEXANDER	94
NICOLE REED	80
Total Votes Cast	408

12:2-MC

Statistics	TOTAL
Registered Voters - Total	295
Ballots Cast - Total	100
Ballots Cast - Blank	0
Voter Turnout - Total	33.90%

Morgan City Council

Vote For 3

	TOTAL
TONY LONDON	78
DAVID R. ALEXANDER	78
JEFF WARDELL	70
NICOLE REED	45
Total Votes Cast	271

13:2-MC

Statistics	TOTAL		
Registered Voters - Total	473		
Ballots Cast - Total	153		
Ballots Cast - Blank	0		
Voter Turnout - Total	32.35%	45.5	ACCEPTAGE AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE PA

Morgan City Council

Vote For 3

	TOTAL
TONY LONDON	116
DAVID R. ALEXANDER	115
NICOLE REED	93
JEFF WARDELL	91
Total Votes Cast	415

14:2-MC

DAVID R. ALEXANDER NICOLE REED

Total Votes Cast

Statistics	TOTAL	
Registered Voters - Total	622	
Ballots Cast - Total	271	
Ballots Cast - Blank	0	
Voter Turnout - Total	43.57%	
Morgan City Council Vote For 3		
	TOTAL	
TONY LONDON	217	
JEFF WARDELL	203	

180

115 **715**

15:3-MC

Statistics	TOTAL
Registered Voters - Total	358
Ballots Cast - Total	88
Ballots Cast - Blank	0
Voter Turnout - Total	24.58%

Morgan City Council Vote For 3

	TOTAL
JEFF WARDELL	69
TONY LONDON	67
DAVID R. ALEXANDER	58
NICOLE REED	52
Total Votes Cast	246

17:3-MC

Statistics	TOTAL
Registered Voters - Total	154
Ballots Cast - Total	32
Ballots Cast - Blank	0
Voter Turnout - Total	20.78%

Morgan City Council

- 1	•		2
0	œ	F4)	.5

			TOTAL
TONY LONDON			27
JEFF WARDELL			24
NICOLE REED		9	20
DAVID R. ALEXANDER			15
Total Votes Cast		86	



Canvass - Audit Certification Report

Coun	ty: Morgan County Election: Morgan City Municipal
Pape 1. 2. 3.	er Ballot Audit Summary Number of paper ballots processed: 191 Number of ballots audited: 29 List the contests on the ballot that were audited:
	Tony London David R Mexander Jeff Wardell
	Were there any differences between the tabulation software and the votes marked on the paper ballots?
DRI	E Machine Audit Summary (complete only if applicable)
1. 2.	Number of voting machines used in the election: Number of polling places used for the election:
3.	Number of voting machines audited:
4.	Were tamper-evident seals affixed to all journal tape canisters?YesNo (*If no, please attach copies of the journal tape logs for the applicable canisters)
5.	Did all machine serial numbers match when the canisters were installed and removed?Yes No
	(*If no, please attach copies of the journal tape logs for the applicable canisters)
6.	Did any tape seals on the journal tape canisters show evidence of tampering?Yes No
	(*If yes, please attach copies of the logs for the applicable canisters)
7. ma	Were there any differences between the machine results and hand-counted results for any audited achine? Yes No *If yes, please attach copies of the hand count logs for the applicable canisters)
Sig	nature Affidavit Audit Summary
	Total number of signature affidavits audited: 901
	Did the signature audit reveal any inconsistencies between a signature's initial verification and the audit? Yes No (*If YES, please attach an explanation of any inconsistencies)

Clerk Certification – to be completed before the canvass

clos	Yes No I certify that I have reviewed the number of vote histories recorded in VISTA and they sely match the number of ballots cast in my county during this election.
	Number of ballots counted: 791
	Number of vote histories:
	Difference:
	Explain any differences:
<u>_'X</u> voti	Yes No I certify that I have properly maintained the voter list in accordance with state and federal (20A-3a-404(2)). Yes No I complied with the requirements of the software validation rule R623-7: "before using any noting equipment, and before each election, the election officer shall verify that the firmware version on any voting ipment matches the firmware version that is certified by the EAC."
-	
County (Clerk Signature: Date: 11.29.23



Morgan City Corporation

90 West Young Street P.O. Box 1085 Morgan, Utah 84050 (801) 829-3461

Morgan City General Election December 5, 2023 Canvass Results

We, the Board of Canvassers, hereby approve the attached Official Election Results of the Morgan City General Election held Tuesday, November 21, 2023, and certify that the following have been duly elected to the Morgan City Council for a 4-year term. The canvass report can be located via the City's website, the Utah Public Notice website, or in the Recorder's Office located at 90 West Young Street, Morgan, Utah 84050.

Morgan City Council (4-Year Term) Tony London 629 29.38% Jeff Wardell 567 26.48% David R. Alexander 25.22% 540 Signed this 5th day of December, 2023. Tony London, Council Member Steve Gale, Mayor Eric Turner, Council Member Jeff Wardell, Council Member Jeffery Richins, Council Member David Alexander, Council Member I, Denise Woods, City Recorder for Morgan, Utah do hereby certify that the attached Official Election Results is a true and correct copy of the final tabulation of votes for the Morgan city Municipal General Election held on Tuesday, November 21, 2023. Dated this 5th day of December, 2023. Denise Woods, City Recorder/Election Official